

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 9

LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.

vs.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS
(IAM), AFL-CIO

CASE NOS. 09-CA-194057
09-CA-196426
09-CA-196608

**RESPONDENT LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S LIMITED EXCEPTIONS**

**ARTHUR T. CARTER
ARRISSA K. MEYER
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201-2931
Telephone: (214) 880-8105
Facsimile: (214) 594-8601
atcarter@littler.com
akmeyer@littler.com**

**A. JOHN HARPER III
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1301 McKinney St.
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: (713) 652-4750
Facsimile: (713) 513-5978
ajharper@littler.com**

**Attorneys for Respondent
LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.**

Dated: November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | Page |
|------|--|-------------|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S SECOND EXCEPTION | 1 |
| A. | The ALJ’s Decision Not to Order a Notice Reading Remedy is Appropriate in This Case and Consistent With Board Precedent | 1 |
| B. | The Cases Cited by Counsel for the General Counsel are Distinguishable | 2 |
| C. | Under These Circumstances, Ordering a Notice Reading Remedy Would Be Punitive and Exceed the Board’s Authority | 4 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Consec Security</i> , 325 NLRB 453 (1998), <i>enf'd</i> . 185 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... | 4 |
| <i>Empire Janitorial Sales & Service, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 138 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>HealthBridge Management, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 37 (2017) | 1 |
| <i>International Union of Electrical, Radio, and Machine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... | 5 |
| <i>Marquez Bros. Enters., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 509 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 979 (Dec. 16, 2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Masonic Temple Ass'n of Detroit</i> , 364 NLRB No. 150 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>McAllister Towing & Transportation Company, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004) | 2, 4 |
| <i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)..... | 5 |
| <i>NLRB v. Laney & Duke Storage Warehouse Co., Inc.</i> , 369 F. 2d 859 (5th Cir. 1966) | 5 |
| <i>OS Transport LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1048 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940)..... | 5 |
| <i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 64 (2016) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Sprain Brook Manor Rehab, LLC,
365 NLRB No. 45 (2017)1

Strategic Resources, Inc.,
364 NLRB No. 42 (2016)2

*Vincent/Metro Trucking, LLC and United Food and Commercial Workers Local
789*,
355 NLRB 289 (2010)3

Wayron, LLC,
364 NLRB No. 60 (2016)2
